U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Form PTO-1595	U.S. Department of Commerce
RECORDATION FORM COVER SI To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a attached original documents or copy thereo	nd Trademarks. Please record the
<pre>1. Name of conveying party(ies): a) <u>Guenter Gerwig</u> f) b) <u>Eric M. Schwarz g) c) Ronald M. Smith, Sr. h) d)i) e)j) More names attached?Y X_N</u></pre>	2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies): Name: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION Address: New Orchard Road, Armonk, NY 10504 More names attached?YX N
3. Nature of Conveyance: <u>X</u> Assignment	
4. Application number: <u>11/223,641</u> Filed with new application: Yes <u></u> Execution date(s):	Filed: <u>September 9, 2005</u> No <u>X</u>
a)September_8, 2005	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Eugene I. Shkurko IBM Corporation - P386 Intellectual Property Law 2455 South Road, Poughkeepsie, NY 12601	<pre>6. Total # of applications and patents involved: 01 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 8. Charge to Deposit Account 09-0463</pre>
DO NOT USE T	
9. Statement and Signature: To the best foregoing information is true and corr copy of the original document.          Sandra L. Kilmer       Mame         Name       Signature         RETURN FAX NO. (845) 432-9601	
Total # of pages comprising cover sheet, a	ttachments, and document: <u>5</u>
Express Mail Label: (if applicable)	Docket No. POU920050095US1

This document and attachments are being deposited in the US PTO Assignment Branch at Fax No. (571) 273-0140 on 1/6/2006

PATENT REEL: 017169 FRAME: 0239

PATENT DOCKET NO. POU920050095US1

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

For and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor acknowledges his/her prior and ongoing obligation to sell, assign, and transfer, and agrees to sell, assign, and transfer the entire world wide right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements conceived during and within the scope of his/her employment, and further acknowledges that he/she has sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto:

#### INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION ("IBM"),

Armonk, New York 10504

a corporation of New York, and IBM desires to acquire all right, title, and interest, in and to the certain inventions (identified below), applications, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore relating to:

Title of Invention for FUSED MULTIPLY ADD SPLIT FOR MULTIPLE PRECISION ARITHMETIC United States Patent

as set forth in United States Patent Application executed by each undersigned inventor on the date indicated by each inventor signature below, and further identified by **Attorney Docket Number POU920050095US1**; (select one): executed concurrently herewith or **X** Serial No.\_11/223,641\_ Filed on\_September 9, 2005\_\_\_\_

for and to said United States Patent Application including any and all divisions or continuations thereof and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign patents and all rights of priority to be obtained therefore which may issue on any such application or for said invention therein disclosed, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made;

Each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all such Letters Patent to IBM, its successors and assigns, in accordance herewith;

Each undersigned inventor warrants and covenants that he/she has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests hereby sold and assigned and that he/she has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith;

Each undersigned inventor further covenants and agrees that he/she, upon the request and at the expense of the IBM, will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to said inventions and improvements, communicate to the IBM all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by IBM, and its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for such inventions and improvements and for vesting title to such inventions and improvements in the IBM, and in particular to perfect title to said above-identified certain inventions, and applications including divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues, extensions, or counterparts;

Each undersigned inventor hereby grants the IBM and the firm of the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

This assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the state of New York.

PATENT REEL: 017169 FRAME: 0240

1

### PATENT

DOCKET NO. POU920050095U\$1

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

-

Executed by Inventor 1 of 3

Signature:	Date:
	Guenter Gerwig
	Executed by Inventor 2 of 3
Signature:	Eric M. Schwarz Date: 9/8/2605
Signature:	Ronald M. Smith, Sr. Date: 9/8/2005

PATENT REEL: 017169 FRAME: 0241

PATENT DOCKET NO. POU920050095U\$1

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

For and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor acknowledges his/her prior and ongoing obligation to sell, assign, and transfer, and agrees to sell, assign, and transfer the entire world wide right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements conceived during and within the scope of his/her employment, and further acknowledges that he/she has sold, assigned, and transferred, and hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto:

# INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION ("IBM"),

### Armonk, New York 10504

a corporation of New York, and IBM desires to acquire all right, title, and interest, in and to the certain inventions (identified below), applications, and any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore relating to:

Title of Invention for FUSED MULTIPLY ADD SPLIT FOR MULTIPLE PRECISION ARITHMETIC United States Patent

as set forth in United States Patent Application executed by each undersigned inventor on the date indicated by each inventor signature below, and further identified by Attorney Docket Number POU920050095US1; (select one): Dexecuted concurrently herewith or X Serial No.\_11/223,641\_ Filed on\_September 9, 2005\_\_\_

for and to said United States Patent Application including any and all divisions or continuations thereof and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign patents and all rights of priority to be obtained therefore which may issue on any such application or for said invention therein disclosed, including any and all reissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made;

Each undersigned inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all such Letters Patent to IBM, its successors and assigns, in accordance herewith:

Each undersigned inventor warrants and covenants that he/she has the full and unencumbered right to sell and assign the interests hereby sold and assigned and that he/she has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith:

Each undersigned inventor further covenants and agrees that he/she, upon the request and at the expense of the IBM, will execute and deliver any papers, make all rightful oaths, testify in any legal proceeding relating to said inventions and improvements, communicate to the IBM all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and perform all other lawful acts deemed necessary or desirable by IBM, and its legal representatives, to secure, maintain, and enforce patent protection for such inventions and improvements and for vesting title to such inventions and improvements in the IBM, and in particular to perfect title to said above-identified certain inventions, and applications including divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor or thereon, including reissues, extensions, or counterparts;

Each undersigned inventor hereby grants the IBM and the firm of the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment.

This assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the state of New York.

PATENT REEL: 017169 FRAME: 0242

1

8454329786 TO ASSIGNMENT BRANC P.05

SEP 198 '95 16:49 FR

8454329796 TO 9811497831162829 P.85

PATENT DOCKET NO. POU820050065US?

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

Economics in increasion, i pi 3		
Signature:	Giventer Gerring Date: 08 Sept 2005	5
	figgraged by Imentor 2 of 3	
Signature:	Enic M. Schwarz	
<u> </u>	Enc M. Service2	
Signature:	Roneld M. Smith, Sr.	-
	HOUNDONE STRAND	

2

\*\* TOTAL PAGE 05 \*\*

RECORDED: 01/06/2006